RESOLUTION NO. 14-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 13-139 WHICH ESTABLISHED THE ONE YEAR PILOT PROGRAM FOR PARKLETS TO EXTEND THE TERM FOR AN ADDITIONAL THREE (3) MONTH PERIOD ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2014; REPEALING ANY AND ALL PARTS OF RESOLUTIONS IN CONFLICT HEREWITH; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 13-139 adopted August 20, 2013, the City Commission established the Pilot Parklets Program for the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida for a one year period ending September 30, 2014; and

WHEREAS, one Parklet has been established at the Gran Forno bakery, located at 1235 East Las Olas Boulevard; and

WHEREAS, the Parklet located at 1235 East Las Olas Boulevard added an outdoor seating venue and created a significant street presence on that block; and

WHEREAS, the Parklet located at 1235 East Las Olas Boulevard has not impacted the area in a negative manner to date; and

WHEREAS, further interest has been expressed to install future Parklets at more locations; and

WHEREAS, staff has recommended that the term of the Pilot Parklets Program be extended for an additional three (3) month period ending December 31, 2014;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That Resolution No. 13-139 adopted August 20, 2013 be amended to extend the Pilot Program for Parklets for an additional three (3) month period ending December 31, 2014.

RESOLUTION NO. 14-

PAGE 2

<u>SECTION 2.</u> Any and all Resolutions or parts thereof that are in express conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon final passage.

ADOPTED this the 16th day of September, 2014.

Mayor JOHN P. "JACK" SEILER

ATTEST:

City Clerk JONDA K. JOSEPH

L:\COMM2014\Resos\September 3\parklet_extend.doc